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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

TO: MUSICK CREEK TRACT ASSOCIATION WATER SYSTEM
7452 E. Robinson Avenue
Fresno, CA 93737

Water System No. 1000058
Attn: Rob Rush

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 22,
SECTION 64426.1 (b) (2) - TOTAL COLIFORM MAXIUMUM CONTAMINANT LEVEL
August 2014
CITATION NO. 03-23-14C-077

Issued on December 12, 2014

Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a
citation to a public water system for violation the California Safe Drinking Water Act
(Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section

116270) (hereinafter “California SDWA”), or any regulation, standard, permit or order

The State Water Resources Control Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking
Water (hereinafter “Division”) and the Deputy Director for the Division (hereinafter “Deputy
Director"), hereby issues a citation to the Musick Creek Tract Association Water System

(hereinafter, Water System) (mailing address: 7452 E. Robinson Avenue, Fresno, CA

Page 1 of 7




29
30

31
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44

45

46
47
48

49
50

51

52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59

60
61
62

63
64

@

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STO. 113 (REV. 3:93)

OSP 98 10924

93737) for violation of California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 64426.1

subsections (b)(2).

APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES
Section 116650 of California Health and Safety Code provides:

(a) If the Division determines that a public water system is in violation of this chapter or
any regulation, permit, standard, citation, or order issued or adopted thereunder, the
Division may issue a citation to the public water system. The citation shall be served upon
the public water system personally or by certified mail. Service shall be deemed effective
as of the date of personal service or the date of receipt of the certified mail. If a person to
whom a citation is directed refuses to accept delivery of the certified mail, the date of
service shall be deemed to be the date of mailing.

(b) Each citation shall be in writing and shall describe the nature of the violation or
violations, including a reference to the statutory provision, standard, order, citation, permit,
or regulation alleged to have been violated.

(c) A citation may specify a date for elimination or correction of the condition constituting
the violation.

(d) A citation may include the assessment of a penalty as specified in subdivision (e).

(e) The Division may assess a penalty in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars
($1,000) per day for each day that a violation occurred, and for each day that a violation
continues to occur. A separate penalty may be assessed for each violation.

California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64426.1, subsections (a) and (b)
provide, in relevant part:

§64426.1. Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL).

(a) Results of all samples collected in a calendar month pursuant to Sections 64423,
64424, and 64425 that are not invalidated by the Division or the laboratory shall be
included in determining compliance with the total coliform MCL. Special purpose
samples such as those listed in §64421(b) and samples collected by the water
supplier during special investigations shall not be used to determine compliance with
the total coliform MCL.

(b) A public water system is in violation of the total coliform MCL when any of the
following occurs:

(1) For a public water system which collects at least 40 samples per month, more
than 5.0 percent of the samples collected during any month are total coliform-
positive; or

(2) For a public water system which collects fewer than 40 samples per month,
more than one sample collected during any month is total coliform-positive
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§64424 (d) Repeat Sampling
if a public water system for which fewer than five routine samples per month are

collected has one or more total coliform-positive samples, the water supplier shall
collect at least five routine samples the following month.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Water System is operated under Water Supply Permit No. 03-23-13P-021, issued on
October 7, 2013. Musick Creek Tract Association Water System is a community water
system serving a population of approximately fifty-seven (57) persons through forty-seven

(47) service connections.

The Water System is required to collect a minimum of one (1) distribution system
bacteriological sample per month during the months of April through September. The
Water System is required to collect a minimum of one (1) distribution system
bacteriological sample per quarter during the first and fourth quarters of each year. The
bacteriological water analysis results submitted by the Water System reported the
presence of total coliform bacteria in four (4) of ten (10) samples collected by the Water
System in August 2014. None of the positive samples showed the presence of fecal
coliform or E. coli bacteria. The following table summarizes the bacteriological monitoring

conducted during the months of August, September and November of 2014.

Collection Number of Sample Labeled Number TC Number E. Coli
Date Samples positive positive
8/3/2014 1 Routine 1 0
8/6/2014 5 Repeat (including wells) | 3 (distribution) 0
8/17/2014 4 Repeat (distribution) 0 0
9/14/2014 4 Repeat (distribution) 0 0
11/23/14 1 Routine 0 0
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Due to the above-mentioned total coliform positive samples, the Water System failed the
total coliform MCL for the month of August 2014. Results for water samples tested for
coliform bacteria during 2014 are summarized in Attachment A. The cause of
contamination has been investigated. A completed investigative form (Attachment B)
identified possible causes to be pine needles and pollen pods washing under the storage

tank’s hatch lid and a damaged vent screen. Those sanitary defects have been corrected.

Only four of the required five routine distribution samples were collected the month
following August 2014, which had four total coliform-positive samples. They were

collected on September 14, 2014 and were absent for total coliform bacteria.

The Groundwater Rule adopted by the Division, effective August 18, 2011, requires the
collection of a sample for bacteriological evaluation from wells serving the system in
response to a coliform positive distribution sample. This requirement was met with the

repeat sampling collected on August 6, 2014.

VIOLATIONS
The Drinking Water Field Operations Branch of the State Water Resources Control Board
— Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter ‘Division’) hereby issues a Citation to Musick
Creek Tract Association Water System (hereinafter ‘Water System’), for failure to comply
with Section 116555(a)(1) of the CHSC and Sections 64426.1(b)(2) and 64424(d) of Title
22, California Code of Regulations (CCR). Specifically, the Water System (mailing
address: 7452 E. Robinson Avenue, Fresno, CA 93737) failed to comply with the total
coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for the month of August 2014 and, in
September 2014, failed to collect the required number of five distribution samples

following a month with a positive total coliform result.
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NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Section 64426.1(c) requires a public water system to notify the Division and the
consumers of the water system, when a violation of Section 64426.1(b)(1) through (4) the
total coliform MCL occurs. Notification to the Division shall be by the end of the business
day on which the violation has been determined. If the Division is closed, notification shall
be within 24 hours of the determination. The Division was notified on August 8, 2014, in

accordance with the above-referenced section.

A Tier 2 Public Notice for violation of paragraph 64426.1(b) (2) shall be given pursuant to
Section 64463.4 and 64465. The Tier 2 Public Notice shall include the mandatory health

effects language from Appendix 64465-A for a total coliform MCL failure.

Section 64463.4 allows community water systems to use mail or direct delivery to each
customer and the use of one or more of the following methods: publication in a daily or
weekly newspaper, posting the public notice in a conspicuous public place within the
water system or on the internet, or by delivery to community organizations. The

appropriate Tier 2 notification that was distributed is included as Attachment B.

The Water System shall either mail or conduct direct delivery of the public notice to all
customers served within the general service area. Section 116450(g) requires that upon
receipt of notification from a public water system, schools must notify. school employees,
students, and parents (if the students are minors), residential rental property owners or
managers (including nursing homes and care facilities) must notify their tenants and
business property owners, managers or operators must notify employees of businesses
located on the property. These secondary notification requirements are included in the

public notice.
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Proof of notification is required. Notification of the public was conducted on August 18,
2014, advising each consumer of the failure of the total coliform MCL during the month of
August 2014. A copy of the notice that was delivered to each customer is provided as

Attachment C. Proof of Notification is provided as Attachment D.

DIRECTIVES

The Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Whenever the Water System has one or more total coliform-positive samples in a
given month, at least five (5) routine samples shall be collected the following

month as required by Section 64424(d) and as discussed in this Citation.

2. The Water System shall develop an Operations Plan that addresses, but is not
limited to, a semi-annual visual inspection of all storage facilities including the
recording of all observations and maintenance. An example of such an Operations

Plan is provided here as Attachment E.

PARTIES BOUND

This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon Musick Creek Tract Association Water
System, its officers, directors, shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors,

and assignhees.

SEVERABILITY

The Directives of this Citation are severable, and Musick Creek Tract Association Water
System shall comply with each and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the

effectiveness of any other provision.
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FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The California SDWA authorizes the Division to: issue citation with assessment of
administrative penalties to a public water system for violation or continued violation of the
requirements of the California SDWA or any permit, regulation, permit or order issued or
adopted thereunder including, but not limited to, failure to correct a violation identified in a
citation or compliance order. The California SDWA also authorizes the Division to take
action to suspend or revoke a permit that has been issued to a public water system if the
system has violated applicable law or regulations or has failed to comply with an order of
the Division; and to petition the superior court to take various enforcement measures
against a public water system that has failed to comply with violates an order of the

Division. The Division does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this

citation.
*
[2lelid- Eoufz L edls
l. JI
Date Betsy S/f_lcfni:?, PE.,
District Engineer
Division of Drinking Water
State Water Resources Control Board
Attachments:
A. Bacteriological Distribution and Source Monitoring Reports
B. Completed Positive Total Coliform Investigation Form
C. Public Notice
D.  Proof of Notification Form
E. Operations Plan Example
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Bacteriological Distribution Monitoring Report

1000058  MUSICK CREEK TRACT ASSOCIA

Dis{ribt;(ion System Freq: 1M

Sample Date Time Location T Coli E Coli F Coli Type cr2 Violation  Comment
1/31/2014 Revert to Quarterly for
Winter
3/2/2014 15:42  3-2 Qtr 1 Bac-T A A Routine
4/13/2014 15:40 Cabin 45 A A Routine
5/26/2014 9:30 Cabin 45 A A Routine
6/9/2014 0:00 Cabin#45 A A Routine - ) B
7/6/2014  12:45 July Cabin 45 A A Routne
8/3/2014 14:45 August BacT P A Routine o )
© 8/6/2014  16:00 Well4 A A Source Repeat
8/6/2014 16:00 Well5 A A Source Repeat
8/6/2014 17:17 Cabin 1 P A Repeat ~ MCL“ 12/9/14 /ssueqiqs:gs-jgo-O‘z;’
8/6/2014  17:25 Cabin 49 P A Repeat B -
©8/6/2014  17:33 Cabin4s P A Repeat )
8/17/2014 14:45 Cabin1 A A Repeat
8/17/2014 14:50 Cabin 49 A A Repeat ) )
" 8/17/2014  14:56 Cabin 45 ) A A " Repeat
8/17/12014 Lot 43 A A Repeat -
© O/14/2014 12145 Cabin 1 } A A Routine
9/14/2014 Cabin 43 A A Routine
9/14/2014 Cabin 45 A A Routine
9/14/2014 Cabin 52 A A Routine
11/23/2014 Cabin 45 (4th qtr) A A Routine . L L
Violation Key B
EMCL ‘Exceeds the maximum contaminant level EMRS §lncorrect number of repeat samples as follow-up to a positive sample
MR1  iNo monthly sample for the report month IMR6  No source sample
EMR2 No quarterly sample for the report month IMR7 fNo summary report submitted
IMR3  iIncorrect number of routine samples for the report month ' iMRB iOther comments and/or info
EMR4 EDid not collect 5 routine samples for previous month's positive sample iMRQ ,;CI2 not reported

i
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Attachment C

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
Este informe contiene informacién muy importante sobre su agua potable.
Traddzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienda bien.

MUSICK CREEK TRACT ASSOGIATION'S Water System Has Levels of Coliform Bacteria
Above the Drinking Water Standard

Our water system recently failed a drinking water standard. Although this incident was not an emergency, as
our customers, you have a right to know what you should do, what happened and what we did to correct this
situation.

We routinely monitor for drinking water contaminants. We took six (6) samples to test for the presence of
coliform bacteria in August 2014. Four of these samples showed the presence of total coliform bacteria. The
standard is that no more than one sample per month may show the presence of coliform bacteria.

What should | do?

o You do not need to boil your water or take other corrective actions.

o Thisis not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. Total coliform
bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. Coliforms are bacteria which are naturally presentin
the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present.
Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

o Usually, coliforms are a sign that there could be a problem with the treatment or distribution system
(pipes). Whenever we detect coliform bacteria in any sample, we do follow-up testing to see if other
bacteria of greater concern, such as fecal coliform or E. coli, are present. We did not find any of
these bacteria in our subsequent testing.

o People with severely compromised immune systems, infants, and some elderly may be at increased
risk. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. General
guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from EPA’s Safe Drinking
Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.

o Ifyou have other health issues concerning the consumption of this water, you may wish to consult your
doctor.

What happened? What is being done?
The tract wells and storage tank have been disinfected with chlorine. The distribution system has been flushed
through the most downstream fire hydrants on each water main. Additional water samples have been collected

for analysis,
For more information, please contact Rob Rush at (559) 977-3900 or 7452 E. Robinson Ave., Fresno Ca.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have

received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schoaols, and biisiiiesses).
You can do this by posting this public notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or malil.

Secondary Notification Requirements
Upon receipt of notification from a person operating a public water system, the following notification must
be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code Section 116450(g)]:
o SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, and parents (if the students are minors).
o RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and care
facilities): Must notify tenants.
o BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees of
businesses located on the property.

This notice is being sent to you by Musick Creek Tract Association Water System Date distributed: 8/18/2014
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Attachment D

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION
(Return with copy of notice)

As required by Section 116450 of the California Health and Safety Code, I notified all users of

water supplied by the Musick Creek Tract Association of the failure to meet the total coliform
bacteria MCL for the months of August 2014 as directed by the Department.

Notification was made on 8/16/2014 — 8/18/2014 by Rob Rush

In person to known occupied cabins and e-mailed and posted written

A&

Signature of Wafer System Representative

726(5 ?usH

Printed Name

6-25 '(Lf
Date

(circle all that apply)

DISCLOSURE: Be advised that Section 116725 and 116730 of the California Health and
Safety Code state that any person who knowingly makes any false statement on any report or
document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for separate violation for each day that
violation continues. In addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and upon
conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than $25,000 for each day of violation, or be
imprisoned in the county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and imprisonment.

Due: September 15, 2014

Total Coliform MCL Failure: August 2014
System Number: 1000058

Citation No.:

FeLicia MaRrous, chair | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

265 West Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 83704 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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Example: OPERATIONS PLAN FOR SMALL GROUNDWATER SYSTEMS

Brief description:

The ABC Water Company is a small public water systems with a well, hydro-pneumatic
storage tank and distribution system serving 25 homes. John Doe, who lives in another
city, owns the water system. The manager Mr. Bob Smith who lives in one of the houses
operates this system. There is a laboratory technician that takes water samples every
month. The system also employs a part time maintenance man, Joe Fixit. The water
system gets its groundwater from a well. The well was constructed in 1978. It has a 50-
foot cement annular seal. The well is 200 feet deep with a 50-foot gravel pack. The
storage tank is a 15,000 gallon welded steel tank. The distribution system consists 400
feet of a two-inch PVC main line, with approximately 200 feet of one-inch laterals
connecting each home. The 15,000-gallon hydro-pneumatic storage tank maintains the
water pressure. The system has one pressure zone maintained at between 25 and 55 psi.
There is a flow meter located between the Storage tank and the distribution system to
record water usage.

o Routine Operational Procedures for each component of the system:
A.  Visual inspection of WELL (daily).

1. Check for the following; leaks, openings, lubricants, electrical hazards,
chemical hazards, etc. (record observations and correct problem).
2. Check the pump for proper operation.

B. Visual inspection of the STORAGE TANK (daily).
1. Inspect for any leaks or damage (record observations and repair as
needed).
2. Check PRESSURE GAUGE, record system pressure. Record the
pressure the pump turns on, the pressure the pump turns off and the

duration of the run time.
3. Cleaning of STORAGE TANK (semi-annually). Record date cleaned
and observations.

C. Maintenance of GAUGES and METERS.

1. Inspect all gauges and meters for leaks and proper function daily. Repair
or replace as needed (keep record of date).

D. Inspection and exercising of the VALVES.

1. Inspect valves for leaks (record observations, repair or replace if
leaking).
2. Exercise valves (semi-annually, record dates on attached sheet).

E. Operation and maintenance of DISTRIBUTION facilities.

1 Visually inspect the distribution system for leaks on a regular basis.
Record date and observations.
2. Flush dead end mains (semi-annually, record date and observations).

e Monitoring and Reporting.



A. BACTERIOLOGICAL MONITORING; As per approved Sample Siting Plan
(attached), required monthly, report to the Department by the 10™ of each
month, following the sample.

1.

2.
3.
4

If sample positive, take four repeat samples at once.

Take five routine samples the month following a positive sample.
Keep bacteriological results for five years.

Keep any corrective action for sampling for three years.

B. CHEMICAL MONITORING; as required by the Department, forward results
to the Department.

1.
2.

Keep chemical results for ten years.
Keep variance and exemptions for five years.

Response to violations.
A. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION of violation required.

1.

2.
3

Notification shall be given as per "Emergency public notification”
method on record with the Department (attached), or in a manner
directed by the Department.

State problem and what has been done to correct it.

Send a copy of the notification to the Department.

Consumer complaint response procedures.
A. CONSUMER COMPLAINT procedures.

1. Record in complaint log (hame, address and nature of the problem).
2. Investigate the complaint.
3. Verify or dismiss the complaint.
4. Record the steps taken to address or correct the problem.
5. Notify complainant of action taken.
6. Keep complaint records with corrective action for five years.
Emergency Operational Practices. (See Emergency/Disaster Plan for complete
description).
A. List of equipment on hand for emergency repairs.
1. Miscellaneous wrenches.
2. Leak clamps.
B. List of sources of needed equipment, not on hand.
Rental/
Name Address Phone # Equipment Contract

Steel Tank Welder

Electrical repair

Digging equipment

Generator

Chemicals




C. List of distributors or suppliers of replacement parts for the system.

Name Address Phone # Equipment
PVC pipe, valves, and
fittings
pumps, pressure tank and
gauges
Chlorinator
D. List of emergency contact numbers:
Name Phone #
1. | Health Department or DHS District
Office
Law Enforcement -
Electrician
Laboratory

Pump repair service

Chemical disinfectant supplier

Equipment supplier

QINO) 01| AN

Owner




